

FIR No. 140/2016
PS- P.P. Pur
U/Sec. 308/325/34 IPC
State Vs. Amandeep

15.03.2023

Present : Sh. L.D. Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the state.
Sh. Bhupender Bidhuri, Counsel for complainant.
Sh. Krishan Paul, Counsel for accused namely Amandeep,
- Bharat Lal, Tej Singh Gautam, Bheem Singh, Abhishek,
- Hira Lal and Kundan.
Sh. Surender Kumar, Counsel for accused Praveen.
Sh. Sunil Ahlawat, Counsel for accused Rahul.
All accused are present except accused Manoj Kumar.

1. Today, matter is fixed for arguments on charge.
2. Proceedings against accused **Maan Singh were abated vide order dated 27.10.2021.**
3. In compliance of last order, death verification report of accused Manoj Kumar, received. In view of the same, **proceedings against accused Manoj Kumar, stands abated.**
4. Ld. Counsel for accused persons namely Amandeep, Bharat Lal, Tej Singh, Bheem Singh, Abhishek, Hira Lal and Kundan, has submitted that except Hira Lal and Amandeep, rest of the accused persons, must be discharged in this case.
5. Ld. Counsel for accused Praveen has submitted that there is no evidence against accused Praveen and he must be discharged from this case.

6. There are direct allegations against accused persons, as made by complainant. Those allegations cannot be doubted, just like that. For appreciating the contentions of Ld. Counsels for accused persons, trial is required. So, accused persons cannot be discharged in this case, as there is strong suspicion regarding commission of offences punishable u/sec. 147/148/149/341/308/325/323/34 IPC. Accused persons are charged with said offences for which, they have pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

7. There is cross-FIR No. 141/2016 PS- Pul Prahlad Pur. Said case is pending adjudication, in this court. Both present matter and said cross-FIR case, shall be decided on the same day, in order to avoid conflicting judgment. At the same time, for avoiding harassment to the parties and for expeditious disposal of both cases, different dates will be given till both the matters are reached at the stage of final arguments.

Matter is now fixed for prosecution evidence.

Issue summons to complainant, IO and MHC(M) along-with case property, returnable by next date of hearing.

Matter adjourned.

Put up for PE on 08.05.2023.

[PRASHANT SHARMA]
ASJ-02, South-East/Saket/Delhi
15.03.2023_(ak)